## **Stefanie Oeschger**

Member of the Supervisory Board, Telefónica Deutschland Holding AG

Interim Manager / Head People & Change a.i., CEMBRA Money Bank



Stefanie Oeschger is a member of the Supervisory Board of Telefónica Deutschland Holding AG since October 2020.

Since 1 January 2023, she has been working as Interim Manager / Head People & Change a.i. at CEMBRA Money Bank AG, Zurich, Switzerland. From 1 September 2021 until 31 December 2022 she worked as Interim Manager / Task Force Lead at CEMBRA Money Bank AG, Zurich, Switzerland. From July 2019 until July 2020, she has been responsible for the entire post-merger integration after the acquisition of a competitor.

From October 2016 until April 2018, she was Managing Director and Head of Global Transformation Wealth Management at Deutsche Bank AG in Zurich, Switzerland and London, UK. There she was in charge of implementing the wealth component of Deutsche Bank's 2020 strategy to protect, transform and grow its business.

Before that, she held several management roles at UBS in Zurich, New York and London from December 1997 until September 2016. From September 2013 until September 2016 she was Chief of Staff in the Group Risk Control department, i.a. co-developing and implementing the Group Risk Control strategy. She was in charge of operational management of an UBS wide cultural change management programme, reporting to the Group Executive Board. From May 2001 until August 2013, she held several senior roles in the area of wealth management in Zurich and New York, especially in the fields of investment products & services. She started her career as an Associate Investment Bank Telecoms.

Stefanie Oeschger holds a Certificate of the Universität St. Gallen on ESG and Sustainable Finance, holds a Certificate of the Massachusetts Institute of Technology MIT Online in Digital Transformation as well as a Certificate of the Harvard University in Cyber Security and a Master´s degree, lic. oec. HSG of the Universität St. Gallen, Switzerland.



She was born in Waldshut-Tiengen in 1969.